Adjusted EBITDA (as defined in Note 2)   (115.1) 1,580.3

Operating (Loss)/profit   (2,257.7) 724.7

Finance income   69.6 26.3

Finance expenses   (786.8) (568.0)

Net finance costs   (717.2) (541.7)

Share of (loss)/profit from joint ventures   (33.0) 29.3

(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities

before tax
   (3,007.9) 212.3

Tax on (loss)/profit on ordinary activities   356.4 (32.0)

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable

to equity holders of the Group
   (2,651.5) 180.3

Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted EBITDA has decreased to a loss of $115.1m (2019: profit of $1,580.3m). This was mainly driven by the impact of the reduction in admissions caused by

closures in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Adjusted EBITDA generated by the US, UK and ROW was negative ($87.2m), negative ($35.0m) and $7.1m respectively for 2020, compared with $1,197.1m,

$192.2m and $191.0m in 2019. Decreases across all segments were driven by the loss of revenue caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.

From 1 January 2019, the Group has adopted IFRS 16 "Leases". Below, a reconciliation of the results on the basis of the previous standard,  under IAS 17, to IFRS
16 is presented:

Statutory
Results

$m

Impact of
IFRS 16

$m

Pre IFRS
16 Results

$m

Revenue 852.3 - 852.3

Cost of sales (888.1) (536.5) (1,424.5)

Other operating income 2.3 - 2.3

Administrative expenses (2,224.2) 348.7 (1,875.6)

Operating Profit (2,257.2) (187.8) (2,445.5)

Adjusted EBITDA as defined in Note 2 (115.1) (536.5) (651.6)

Operating loss
Due to the impact of COVID-19 the Group reported an operating loss for the first time of $2,257.7m compared with an operating profit of $724.7m in 2019,

representing a decrease of $2,982.4m.

Certain material one-off items have been included within operating profit in 2020, most significantly the impairment charges described below. In addition to impairment

charges, within operating profit there are a number of non-recurring and non-trade-related items that have a net negative impact of $127.2m (2019: net negative

impact $12.8m), including $19.9m relating to costs arising from the Group's response to the COVID-19 pandemic, $60.8m in transaction and reorganisation costs and